

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

ROTHE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE &  
DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE,

Defendants-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS IN  
CASE NO. 98-CV-1011, JUDGE XAVIER RODRIGUEZ

---

BRIEF FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE  
AND DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE  
AS APPELLEES

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS  
LISA WILSON EDWARDS  
CONOR B. DUGAN  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 616-7429

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....	3
1. <i>Statutory Framework Of Section 1207</i> .....	3
2. <i>2006 Reauthorization Of Section 1207</i> . ....	5
3. <i>Small Business Act</i> . ....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS. ....	8
1. <i>Prior Proceedings</i> .....	8
2. <i>The Attorney’s Fees Decision Now On Appeal</i> . ....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT	
I        THE GOVERNMENT WAS SUBSTANTIALLY JUSTIFIED IN DEFENDING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE SECTION 1207 PROGRAM.....	23
A. <i>Standards Under The Equal Access To Justice Act,                 42 U.S.C. 2412(d)</i> .....	23

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
B. <i>The Government’s Litigation Positions Are Presumed To Be Substantially Justified In Defending The Constitutionality Of An Act Of Congress. . . . .</i>	26
C. <i>The Government’s “String Of Successes” In This And Other Litigation Gave The Government Reasonable Basis In Law To Defend The Constitutionality Of Section 1207. . . . .</i>	31
II THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION TO DENY ROTHE ATTORNEY’S FEES UNDER SECTION 2412(b) OF EAJA BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT ACT IN BAD FAITH. . . . .	36
A. <i>Congress’s Enactment Of Section 1207 Is Not A “Position Of The United States” That May Properly Be A Predicate For An Award of Attorney’s Fees Under EAJA. . . . .</i>	38
B. <i>There Is No Evidence That DOD Acted In Bad Faith In Defending The Constitutionality Of Section 1207. . . . .</i>	39
III LAW OF THE CASE PRECLUDES AN AWARD UNDER EAJA FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES INCURRED BY ROTHE PRIOR TO AUGUST 31, 2004. . . . .	41
CONCLUSION. . . . .	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995). . . . .	30, 34
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000). . . . .	35
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975). . . . .	22, 36
<i>American Hosp. Ass'n v. Sullivan</i> , 938 F.2d 216 (D.C. Cir. 1991). . . . .	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002). . . . .	28-29
<i>Association of American Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 187 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1999). . . . .	22
<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990). . . . .	29
<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2007). . . . .	36
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991). . . . .	36
<i>Chiu v. United States</i> , 948 F.2d 711 (Fed. Cir. 1991). . . . .	22, 25
<i>Cinciarelli v. Reagan</i> , 729 F.2d 801 (D.C. Cir. 1984). . . . .	32
<i>City of Richmond v. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989). . . . .	30, 34
<i>Commissioner, INS v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990). . . . .	24
<i>Cordeco Dev. Co. v. Santiago Vasquez</i> , 539 F.2d 256 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 978 (1976). . . . .	37
<i>Gonzales v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 408 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2005). . . . .	20, 28

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Grace v. Burger</i> , 763 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1026 (1985).....	20, 27-28
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983). . . . .	37
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Kali v. Bowen</i> , 854 F.2d 329 (9th Cir. 1988). . . . .	34
<i>League of Women Voters v. FCC</i> , 798 F.2d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	26-27
<i>Messinger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912).....	41
<i>Nepera Chem., Inc. v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc.</i> , 794 F.2d 688 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988). . . . .	22, 24-26, 34
<i>Porter v. Heckler</i> , 780 F.2d 920 (11th Cir. 1986). . . . .	31
<i>Ramcor Servs. Group v. United States</i> , 185 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 1999) . . . .	25-26
<i>Roanoke River Basin Ass'n v. Hudson</i> , 991 F.2d 132 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 864 (1993).....	25
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981). . . . .	20, 27
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Department of Def.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 937 (W.D. Tex. 1999).....	9, 32
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Department of Def.</i> , 194 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 1999). . . . .	2, 9
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Department of Def.</i> , 262 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	1, 10, 14, 32
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Department of Def.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 840 (W.D. Tex. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Department of Def.</i> , No. Civ.A.SA-98-CA-1101, 2004 WL 1941290 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2004). . . . .	11-12, 42
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Department of Def.</i> , 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Department of Def.</i> , No. SA-98-CA-1101, 2006 WL 2052944 (W.D. Tex. July 24, 2006). . . . .	33, 41
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Department of Def.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 775 (W.D. Tex. 2007).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Department of Def.</i> , 545 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2008). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004). . . . .	23, 25
<i>Schuenemeyer v. United States</i> , 776 F.2d 329 (Fed. Cir. 1985). . . . .	36
<i>Shepherd v. American Broad. Cos.</i> , 62 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995). . . . .	23
<i>Sherbrooke Turf, Inc. v. Minnesota Dept. of Transp.</i> , 345 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1041 (2004). . . . .	29, 35
<i>Sigmon Fuel Co. v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 754 F.2d 162 (6th Cir. 1985). . . . .	31
<i>Taucher v. Brown-Hruska</i> , 396 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2005). . . . .	25-26
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 97 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 603 F.2d 100 (9th Cir. 1979). . . . .	37
<i>Wells v. Bowen</i> , 855 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1988). . . . .	37

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*Western States Paving Co. v. Washington State Department of Transp.*,  
407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1170 (2006). . . . . 35

*White v. Nicholson*, 412 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2005),  
cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1018 (2006). . . . . 24

**CONSTITUTION:**

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3. . . . . 20, 27

**STATUTES:**

Bob Stump National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003,  
Pub. L. No. 107-314, § 816, 116 Stat. 2610 (Dec. 2, 2002). . . . . 5

Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996, 18 U.S.C. 2252A *et seq.* . . . . . 28

Equal Access to Justice Act (EAJA), 28 U.S.C. 2412(b). . . . . *passim*

National Defense Authorization Act,  
National Defense Authorization Act of 1987,  
Pub. L. No. 99-661, 100 Stat. 3816. . . . . 3-4

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991,  
Pub. L. No. 101-189, §831(b), 103 Stat. 1507 (Nov. 29, 1989). . . . . 4

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1993,  
Pub. L. No. 102-484, § 801(a)(1)(B), 106 Stat. 2442 (Oct. 23, 1992). 4

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2000,  
Pub. L. No. 106-65, § 808, 113 Stat. 705 (Oct. 5, 1999). . . . . 5

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2006,  
Pub. L. No. 109-163, § 842, 119 Stat. 3389 (Jan. 6, 2006). . . . . 14

**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

Section 1207, 10 U.S.C. 2323..... 2, 8, 21  
     10 U.S.C. 2323(e)(3)(A)..... 7  
     10 U.S.C. 2323(g)(1)(A)..... 7  
     10 U.S.C. 2323(g)(2). .... 7

Small Business Act, 15 U.S.C. 631, *et seq.*  
     Section 8(d), 15 U.S.C. 637(d)..... 3, 7  
         15 U.S.C. 637(d)(3)(C)(ii). .... 3

Strom Thurmond National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1999,  
     Pub. L. No. 105-261, § 801, 112 Stat. 2080-2081 (Oct. 17, 1998). .... 4

5 U.S.C. 551(1)(A). .... 38

28 U.S.C. 530D(a)(1)(B)(ii). .... 27

28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(2)..... 2

28 U.S.C. 1331. .... 2

28 U.S.C. 1343. .... 2

28 U.S.C. 1346. .... 2

28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(2)(C). .... 38

40 U.S.C. 6135 ..... 28

**RULES AND REGULATIONS:**

*Suspension of the Price Evaluation Adjustment for Small Disadvantaged  
     Businesses*, 64 Fed. Reg. 4847 (Feb. 1, 1999). .... 5

61 Fed. Reg. 26,061 (1996)..... 6

13 C.F.R. 124.103(c)(2)(I). .... 8



<b>RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
13 C.F.R. 124.103(c)(2)(ii) . . . . .	8
13 C.F.R. 124.104(c)(2). . . . .	8
13 C.F.R. 124.201. . . . .	8

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

151 Cong. Rec. E2514-02 (daily ed. Dec 13, 2005) . . . . .	6
151 Cong. Rec. H12208 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005). . . . .	6
151 Cong. Rec. H12211 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005). . . . .	6
151 Cong. Rec. S12673 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 2005). . . . .	5-6
151 Cong. Rec. S14171 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2005). . . . .	6
151 Cong. Rec. S14248 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005). . . . .	6
H.R. Rep. No. 1005, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 10 (1980). . . . .	25
H.R. Rep. No. 1418, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 11 (1980). . . . .	25
